CH \$190.00 50403

ETAS ID: TM833947

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet Version V1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC		08/18/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ESSEX TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLC		
Street Address:	455 Industrial Blvd., Suite C		
City:	La Vergne		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37086		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5040396	BARGAIN HUNT	
Registration Number:	5203871	BARGAIN HUNT	
Registration Number:	4602332	BARGAIN HUNT SUPERSTORES	
Registration Number:	5905229	CLOVER MEDIA	
Registration Number:	3961518	ESSEX	
Registration Number:	6115135	ESSEX WHOLESALE	
Serial Number:	88683846	CLOVER MEDIA	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036106200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7036106100

Email: dctrademark@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Greta D. Feldman of Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 1: 8350 Broad St. 17th Floor Address Line 4: Tysons,, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Greta D. Feldman of Hogan Lovells US LLP	
SIGNATURE: /Greta D. Feldman/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2023	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008175 FRAME: 0710

Total Attachments: 3

source=AB_Bargain Hunt - TM Security Termination#page1.tif

source=AB_Bargain Hunt - TM Security Termination#page2.tif

source=AB_Bargain Hunt - TM Security Termination#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008175 FRAME: 0711

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST** is made as of August 18, 2023 by AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders ("<u>Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ESSEX TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and Agent are parties to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2020 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Agent and Grantor are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2020 (the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property set forth in Schedule I attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Agent recorded the IP Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6862/0144; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release its rights under the IP Security Agreement and to re-convey to Grantor any and all rights in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in all the Intellectual Property originally granted to Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement and releases all other rights it may have to the Intellectual Property under the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. Agent, to the extent granted in the Security Agreement or the IP Security Agreement, hereby assigns, grants and otherwise re-conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property originally granted to Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement or the IP Security Agreement.
- 3. Upon the request of Grantor, Agent, at Grantor's expense, further agrees to execute all documents necessary to demonstrate and confirm the parties' intent under this Release of Trademark Security Interest.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008175 FRAME: 0712 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Agent has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC,

as Agent

Docusioned by:

Name: Justin Grimm Title: Managing Director

TRADEMARK REEL: 008175 FRAME: 0713

SCHEDULE I

Intellectual Property

Mark	Serial No. Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Status
BARGAIN HUNT and Design Bargain Hunt	SN: 86/893,049 Feb. 1, 2016	RN: 5,040,396 Sep. 13, 2016	Registered
BARGAIN HUNT	SN: 87/183,692 Sep. 26, 2016	RN: 5,203,871 May 16, 2017	Registered
BARGAIN HUNT SUPERSTORES	SN: 85/867,739 Mar. 5, 2013	RN: 4,602,332 Sep. 9, 2014	Registered
CLOVER MEDIA and Design Clover Media	SN: 88/287,570 Feb. 4, 2019	RN: 5,905,229 Nov. 5, 2019	Registered
CLOVER MEDIA	SN: 88/683,846 Nov. 7, 2019	RN: n/a	Pending
ESSEX	SN: 85/130,320 Sep. 15, 2010	RN: 3,961,518 May 17, 2011	Registered
ESSEX WHOLESALE	SN: 88/682,228 Nov. 6, 2019	RN: 6115135 July 28, 2020	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 008175 FRAME: 0714

RECORDED: 08/23/2023